

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

No. 2015-1456

ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC., AND
ALKERMES PHARMA IRELAND LIMITED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., AND MYLAN INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, The
Honorable Leonard P. Stark, Chief Judge, No. 14-cv-00935

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS THOMAS C. ARTHUR
AND RICHARD D. FREER, EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW;
LISA A. DOLAK, SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW; AND
MEGAN M. LA BELLE, CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA,
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC. AND ALKERMES PHARMA IRELAND
LIMITED**

Carter G. Phillips
Ryan C. Morris
Anna M. Weinberg
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Thomas C. Arthur and Richard D. Freer, Emory University School of Law; Lisa A. Dolak, Syracuse University College of Law; Megan M. La Belle, Catholic University of America, Columbus School of Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent Establishes That a Corporation’s Compliance with State Business Statutes Can Constitute Consent to Personal Jurisdiction.....	6
B. Under Supreme Court Precedent, Compliance with Delaware’s Business Statute Constitutes Broad Consent to Personal Jurisdiction in Delaware.....	10
C. <i>International Shoe</i> and Its Progeny Did Not Alter the Supreme Court’s Holdings that Consent Pursuant to a State Business Statute Provides a Constitutional Basis for Personal Jurisdiction.	12
D. <i>Daimler</i> Does Not Address Consent Jurisdiction Under State Business Statutes	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Augsbury Corp. v. Petrokey Corp.</i> , 97 A.D.2d 173 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	17
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)	15, 17
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enter., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	5, 14, 19
<i>Bohreer v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 165 P.3d 186 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D. Del. 1999).....	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>Freeman v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 1 P.3d 963 (Nev. 2000).....	18
<i>Gray Line Tours v. Reynolds Elec. & Eng'g Co.</i> , 238 Cal. Rptr. 419 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987).....	18
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Holloway v. Wright & Morrissey, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 695 (1st Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	1, 3, 4

Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....2, 12

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....4

King v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011)12

Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.,
900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990)15

Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.,
443 U.S. 173 (1979).....9

Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Chatters,
279 U.S. 320 (1929).....9

Macklowe v. Planet Hollywood, Inc.,
1994 WL 586838 (Del. Ch. 1994).....12

Merriman v. Crompton Corp.,
146 P.3d 162 (Kan. 2006).....17

In re Mid-Atl. Toyota Antitrust Litig.,
525 F. Supp. 1265 (D. Md. 1981), *aff’d Penn. v. Mid-Atl. Toyota
Distribs., Inc.*, 704 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1983)18

Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
308 U.S. 165 (1939).....*passim*

Olberding v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.,
346 U.S. 338 (1953).....14

Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.,
243 U.S. 93 (1917).....*passim*

Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.
342 U.S. 437 (1952).....13, 16

Ratliff v. Cooper Labs., Inc.,
444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971)15, 18

Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Construction Co.,
257 U.S. 213 (1921).....8

Rykoff-Sexton, Inc. v. Am. Appraisal Assocs., Inc.,
469 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. 1991)17

Sadler v. Hallsmith SYSCO Food. Servs.,
2009 WL 1096309 (D.N.J. 2009)17

Samuelson v. Honeywell,
863 F. Supp. 1503 (E.D. Okl 1994).....17

Sandstrom v. ChemLawn Corp.,
904 F.2d 83 (1st Cir. 1990).....18

Ex parte Schollenberger,
96 U.S. 369 (1877).....7

Smith v. Lloyd’s of London,
568 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1978)17

Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton
146 U.S. 202 (1892).....10

St. Clair v. Cox,
106 U.S. 350 (1882).....6

Sternberg v. O’Neil,
550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988).....11, 17

Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. China Merch. Bank,
589 Fed. Appx. 550 (2d Cir. 2014).....16

Wash. Equip. Mfg. Co. v. Concrete Placing Co.,
85 Wash. App. 240, 931 P.2d 170 (1997)18

Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.,
966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992)17

Werner v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
861 P.2d 270 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993)17

Wilson v. Humphreys (Cayman) Ltd.,
916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990)15, 18

Statutes

8 Del. C. § 371(b).....10

8 Del. C. § 376(a).....11

Other Authorities

MODEL REGISTERED AGENTS ACT § 15 (2006).....18
